
,~at:;0vered ~ e~at any rel~apte hour to enforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such pennit 

j~ I 14< 1.lrrY\.1'JJ 
104 West St., Portland, 04102 9/25 /97 

'~SIGNA""'T 

Simonds 
'ADDRESS: DATE: PHONE: 

City of Portland, Maine Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congless Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716 

Location of Construction: 
Phone:<g7lf -(2w',,, 
BusinessName: 

PERMIT FEE: 

$ 50.00 
FIRE DEPT. 0 Approved INSPECTION: 

o Denied Use Group: Type: 

Sl2.-natilre-: ISi2.nature: 
Proposed J>roject Description: PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: Approved 0 
Miscellaneous Appeal Approved with Conditions: 0 

Denkd 0 

Signature: Date: 
Pennit Taken By: Date Applied For: 

Vicki Dover 9/25/97 

1.	 This pennit application does not preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False infonna­
tion may invalidate a building pennit and stop all work.. 

Phone: 

Portland 
Proposed Use: 

Address: 

104 West St 

/t/:U/f7AF'P~i;L C~~··;'::} 
i 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been 
authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to confonn to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, 
if a pennit for work d 'bed in the apPli~.ion is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 PHONE: 

Permit No: 

Permit Issued: 

~ ",. J 

U 6 'J 
<.- de) 

Zone: ICBl: 

Zoning Approval: 

Special Zone or Reviews: 
o Shoreland 
DWetland 
o Flood Zone 
o Subdivision 
o Site Plan maj Dminor Dmm 0 

Zoning Appeal 
o Variance 
o Miscellaneous 
o Conditional Use 
o Interpretation 
o Approved 
o Denied 

Historic Preservation 
o Not in District or Landmark 
o Does Not Require Review 
o Requires Review 

Action: 

DAppoved 
o Approved with Conditions 
o Denied 

Date:	 _ 

CEO DISTRICT D 
White-Permit Desk Green-Assessor's Canary-D.P.W. Pink-Public File Ivory Card-Inspector 



---
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VIA HAND DELIVERY 
I

September 3, 11997 

Ms. Marge Schmuckal 
Assistant Chief Inspector 
Building Services Division 
City of Portland 
Room 315 
City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Building permiti, 120 West 
Street, Port~and, Maine 

Dear Ms. Schmuckal: 

Yesterday I noticed that construction activiity was taking 
place a 120 West Street, a property owned by th~ Maine Medical 
Center (the II MMC II ) • The property is within an R-41, Zone. 

This property abuts my mother's property loca~ed at 104 West 
street and I act for her in all matters under thel authority of a 
recorded power of attorney. 

I 

I immediately obtained a copy of the building germit from your 
office and noted that it was issued with condition~. 

I 

On April 10, 1997 I wrote to you concerning tiiS property (a 
copy of this letter is enclosed for your refe ence) and the 
violations of the variance which was granted to th MMC in 1961 . 
. . specifically that there were no interns and r sidents living 
in the property. In addition I also informed youithat there was 
a business office located on the entire first floor [of the property 
which was approximately 4,000 square feet and in whlch 5 - 6 people 
worked each day. I have since learned that 10 - :12 people work 
there each day. 



Ms. Marge Schmuckal Page Two September 3, 1997 

You may recall our subsequent telephone conve~sation in which 
we discussed that "medical students" were not the-~ame as interns 
and residents because medical students do not tre~t patients and 
therefore are not essential to the functioning 0* the Hospital. 
You may also recall that I pointed out to you that Ino permit could 
be issued because Section 14-461 of the Portland C~ty Code stated 
that: . 

No permit · · · shall be issued · 
1 

for.1• 

the ... alteration ... of any buildOng 
. . or part thereof . . . unless the lans 
.. indicate that the building ... Os to 

conform in all respects with the provisi ns of 
this article. (emphasis added). 

I believe that the building permit which was i~sued should not 
have been issued and I hereby request that work unger it be halted 
immediately until the use of the property conforms lin all respects 
with the zoning laws and the variance. This means Ithat the office 
be removed and the building be occupied by interns land residents. 

I also request that your office notify me Within three days 
from today of your decision as if you do not enf rce the law, I 
plan legal action against your office and against . he MMC to halt 
this construction and to compel the MMC to the u$e the property 
as its use is approved. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

tr~,you 
-', CJ( / . ~1A(~ 
, G on D.·· Simo ds : ~ 

i 
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(207) &/14-6000 
(207) 77f-6671/Ux 

VIA	 HAND DELIVERY 

April 28, 1997i 

Mr. Sam Hoffses
 
Chief of Inspection 'Services Division
 
City of Portland
 
Room,315
 
City Hall
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

I 

Re:	 Maine Medical Cent,r - Zoning 
Violations at 233 w~stern Promenade 

Dear Mr. Hofses: 
I 

The Maine Medical Center (the lIMMell) has anijounced plans to 
apply for permits for alteration of its property located at 112 ~ 
~West Str~t, Portland, Maine a property which abuts my mother's 
house located at 104 West Street. 

In a letter of complaint dated April 10, 19~7, I complained 
formally complained of an illegal use of that property. 

In a letter to Ms. Marqe Schmuckal of even date herewith, I 
have filed an additional complaint about the impr~per uses of the 
above-captioned. I am enclosing herewith a copy of that letter forl 

your reference. 



104 1f~'~,--fi-reet 

.f&rt1anL4 L/~ 04102 

(207) &71,-0600 
(207) 77~-667f.ftx 

April 28, 19971 

Ms. Marge Schmuckal 
Assistant Chief Inspector 
Building Services Division 
City of Portland 
Room 315 
City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Zoning violatiqns at 233 
Western promenaqe, Portland, 
Maine 

Dear Ms. Schmuckal: 

I 

I 

This letter is a complaint about the imprloper usage and 
violations of the zoning laws at the property Ilocated at 233 
Western Promenade which is owned by the Maine Med~cal Center (the 
"MMC"). The property is within an R-4 Zone. 

This property abuts my mother's property loc~ted at 104 West 
Street and I act for her in all matters under the! authority of a 
recorded power of attorney. 

I 

There is a print shop located in the garage o~ carriage house 
located to the rear of 233 Western Promenade. I b~lieve that this 
print shop does printing for the MMC. There are five or six people 
who work in this building every business day. . 

In addition, the MMC uses the main house lat 233 Western 
Promenade solely as a dormitory and its use as a ~ousing facility 
was approved as a school with accessory rooming f~cilities. 

The MMC never applied for the conversion of the Ch~solm House into 
a dormitory alone, so in effect no variance has be~n requested for 
the present use of this house. 

1 

I have been aware of these violations for 18 ~onths, but have 
not formally complained until now. I believed that!it was possible 
that the zoning violation would be voluntarily and promptly 
remedied. However, this has not happened. ! 



Ms. Marge Schmuckal Page Two April 28, 1997 

I 

My attempts to work privately with the MMC td remove this 
zoning violation have been frustrating. The MMC ~as known of the 
zoning violation for at least ej.,ghteen months and as not remedied 
it. I have been told that the print shop will be oved to another 
location sometime this summer, and if that is the Icase, I believe 
the violation will be cured, but after 14 months ~f waiting to no 
avail, I believe that the only way I can be certainl is to file this 
complaint. 

I am also enclosing herewith a summary and my f'omments of what 
I found in the City Zoning Microfilm in October, 1 95 with respect 
to the property. This information was orally conve ed by me to the 
MMC in November, 1995 and submitted to the MMC in writing (along 
with photocopies of the Microfilm Documents) on J~nuary 6, 1996. 

I 

I 

I 

In 1995 I was informed that the MMC was una~are that there 
were any violations of the zoning law and that t~ey were unaware 
that they could not operate a print shop in an R-~ zone. At the 
time, I found that very difficult to believe (as ~he MMC did know 
enough to apply for annual tent permits). Theirl inaction since 
that time does demonstrate a knowing disregard of l what they know 
to be a violation. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 



SUMMARY OF CITY OF PORTLAND ZONING RECO~ 
I 

THE CHISOLM HOUSE (233 Western promenade) 

FACTS 

On April 24, 1980, Raynold R. Welch wrote j letter to the 
Building Inspector to provide him with "sufficien information" 
to issue a building permit for alterations to the hisolm House to 
create 10 bedrooms to be used to house student an . faculty corning 
to Portland from the University of Vermont Medical!School. It was 
stated that substantial instruction and teaching ~ould take place 
within the house. Parking was to be in the Hosp~tal's Bramhall 
Street parking facilities. 

I 

I 

The usage was approved as a school use with aqcessory rooming 
facilities. 

No application for the use of the rear struct~re (the Chisolm 
Garage) as a "print shop" was ever made. However, on June 25, 1995, 
Edward Herbert, and Sons, a contractor, filed a ~uilding permit 
application to make interior renovations to the ~hisolm Garage. 
This permit was al tered by the contractor on Juine 27, 1995 to 
reflect only exterior renovations. The permit was 'granted on June 
29,1995. 

UNAPPROVED USAGE OR CONSTRUCTION 

It should be noted that the Hospital never ~pplied for the 
conversion of the Chisolm House into a dormitor~ alone, so in 
effect no variance has been requested for the pre~ent use of this 
house. 

It should also be noted that the file containe~ no application 
for or approval of the creation or paving of a dr!iveway from the 
Chisolm House to the Thomas House. 

It should be noted that the Hospital never ~pplied for the 
conversion of the entire Chisolm Garage into a pr~nt shop or for 
the addition of parking spaces in front of that garage, so in 
effect no variance has been requested for the use of the Chisolm 
Garage as a Print Shop or for any parking by the em~loyees who work 
in that shop. 



104 CffJesAJtreef; 
!Z!ortkuu4 l/~04t02 
(207) c97V-60oo 
(207) 77fJ-6671fta: 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

September 3, !1997 
Mr. Sam Hoffses 
Chief of Inspection Services Division 
City of Portland 
Room 315 
City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Building permitl, 120 West 
Street, Portl~nd, Maine 

Dear Mr. Hofses: 

Yesterday I noticed that construction activiity was taking 
place a 120 West Street, a property owned by th~ Maine Medical 
Center (the "MMC"). The property is within an R-4 Zone.1 

This property abuts my mother's property located at 104 West 
Street and I act for her in all matters under the authority of a 
recorded power of attorney. 

I immediately obtained a copy of the building permit from your 
office and noted that it was issued with condition~. I spoke with 
you because Ms. Schmuckal was not in the office apd you informed 
me that since she issued the permit, I would hav~ to speak with 
her. 

However on April 10, 1997 I wrote to you ¢oncerning this 
property (a copy of this letter is enclosed for yourl reference) and 
the violations of the variance which was granted to,the MMC in 1961 
. . . specifically that there were no interns and residents living 
in the property. In addition I also informed you that there was 
a business office located on the entire first flooriof the property 
which was approximately 4,000 square feet and in whtch 5 - 6 people 
worked each day and that no application had ever b~en made for his 
use. I have since learned that 10 - 12 people work there each day. 



Mr. Sam Hofses Page Two September 3, 1997 

I wrote the April 10 letter to you because I ~hought that as 
the Chief of Inspection Services Division it w~s your job to 
enforce the zoning law and to make certain that there were noi 

violations and that no permits would be issued unti~ the violations 
had been remedied. 

Therefore, I cannot understand your failure to,respond to that 
letter or your response yesterday that I would hav~ to speak with 
Ms. Schmuckal because she issued the permit a~d you had no 
knowledge of it ... and nothing to do with it. 

I am enclosing herewith a copy of my corresponqence today with 
Ms. Schmuckal just on the "off-chance" that you ma~ have some role 
in the decision making process. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

trUlY you 
~~----r- _ 

on D. S' ~ 
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
 

To: Chairolan and Menlbers of the Board of Appeals 

CC: Charlie Lane, Corporation Counsel 

From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

Date: October 6, 1997 

Subject: 120 West Street - Maine Medical Center - Gordon Simords Appeals 

I have been in discussions with Mr. Simonds and the Maine Medic*l Center for 
probably well over a year now. There have been several uses that .N1aine Med. has 
created in several of their buildings that do not conlply with the City's Zoning 
Ordinances. They readily admit that, and have been trying to corn:tct those 
situations. 

I) There was a an illegal use of a garage located at the rear of Thqmas House at 98­
102 Chadwick Street. It was being used for repair of their vehicles., They have 
already discontinued this use. 

2) There is an illegal use of a garage at the rear of Chisolm House which is located at 
231-237 Western Promenade. Maine Med. is using this as a print ~hop for the 
hospital. They are avvare of the illegal use and are in the process ofirenloving that use 
from this site. Fronl vvhat I have been told the contract has been a\lVarded to prepare 
another site for this print shop to be relocated. I have been told th4tt it would be the 
end of October, or the beginning of November that this would happen. I believe they 
are moving in the right direction to correct the illegal use and that ~his will soon be a 

. \ \, ( . 
moot pOInt. !\ -~)) \JJ t;;'\,"..) 

3) Another concern that Mr. Simonds ihas is that the Thomas HOU5e was approved 
by the Board of Appeals in June, 1961 for the housing of medical iy)terns (up to 45). 
Some""here down the line, unrelated office use for the hospital was treated on the 
first floor of this building. This is not a legal use in this zone. Maihe Med. is a\vare 

of that and is trying to relocate ithese offices. 
They have not given me a date pr site yet for 

FROM THE DESK OF... 
their relocation. Although thori offices must be 

MARGE SCI 1:V1UCKAl relnoved, I do believe that dor related offices 
ASSISTANT OIIEF OF CODESI ZONINC 1\1 )~IINIST. 

CITY OF PORTL·\ND. MAINE (accessory use) could be locate in this building. 
389 CONGRESS STREET - CITY HALL. ROO,\1 3 IS 4) I do disa!,JTee vvi th Mr Simomds as to medical 
PORTL-\ND. MAINE 04101 

studen ts being able to occupy t~ese donns. I do 
(207) 874-8300 EXT. 8695 not see any significant differende between 
Fax: 874-871 (j 



doctors, interns, and/or students that would ilnpact the approved use. I also do not 
see in the record that the past Board of Appeals thought there wa~ 

I 

any difference. 
Although we do not have transcripts from that meeting, there wer~ no conditions 
deleting medical students. Maine Med. is a teaching hospital. Allhough medical 
students are not officially doctors, usually during their junior and ~enior years they 
are part of an acadclnic team 'With an attending physician doing rqunds and tending 
to patients in all areas of the hospital on a regular basis. They do Inot have the ability 
to prescribe medicines or act vvithout the guidance of the attendi1g physician. As I 
understand the hierarchy, an intern is a first year doctor, and a r~sident physician is 
a second year doctor. These doctors traditionally still train and stpdy at the hospital 
just as the medical students do. It is very rare that a doctor stop~ his/her learning, 
and opens up a practice immediately after graduation. I do not in~erpret that medical 
students living in this Thomas House dormitory to be a violation ~f. the Board's past 
approval. I believe the 111ain use to be a dormitory that is not con~itioned by what 
kind of medical student or doctor is living there (see Albert Sears 1etter dated October 
16, 1961 which only refers to a dormitory and not limiting the type of occupant). 
Along with that past approval, the five car garage (that used to be! vehicle 
maintenance) is available for dormitory parking as required by th¢ Board. I am not 
sure if it is being regularly used by the dorm occupants, or even ifimany of them have 
cars available. Other than the 1st floor office uses, which I am coIifident Maine Med 
will relocated as they have the other illegal uses, I believe that thei 1961 Board of 
Appeals requiren1ents have been met. 
5) In reference to the recently issued building permit (July 31, 1~97), I do not 
believe that it was issued in violation of the ordinances. The issu4nce was 
conditioned. They we told that no work could be done that woul~ increase the 
illegal, nonconformity. IvIr Simonds is very aware of the work in~olved since this 
permit was first reviewed by the Historic Board for compliance arid he was attending 
those Ineetings. f\lot of work is exterior landscaping. The interiqr work is mostly on 
doors and bathrooms in order to make them ADA accessible. Th~ prints are very 
large, and in an effort to reduce your paperwork, I did not dupliC3(te them for you to 
review with this memo, but I will have them available at the n1eet~ng on October 9th 
for your review. I do not sec anything specific on the prints that would increase the 
illegal nonconformity of the first floor. These doors and bathroorps are being altered 
on each of the floors. The changes would easily be usable for whdn the illegal use is 
removed and restored to its original approval. 
6) 233 Western Promenade: Again, I believe that the print shopi in the garage is in 
the process of being removed and is a mute point. The letter dat~d April 24, 1980 
refen-ing to a permit of the same date, explains the use of this property. The use is 
described fairly openly, as stated: "the exact proportion of time sp~nt in either area 
(meaning Chisolm House or Maine Ivledical Center) will have to ~epend upon the 
requirenlents of the particular subject matter under instruction." Again, Maine Med. 
is a teaching school 'With a hands on approach teaching on a regu~ar basis in the 



hospital. I am not aware of how much teaching is being performe4 at this particular 
location and how much is being performed at the hospital. Even if it is a very small 
amount, I believe that issue was already addressed in the originallrtter, and was 
approved at that tiine. Although there might be outside faculty m~mbers, the doctors 
at Maine Med. are also the faculty in a teaching hospital. Becausel no faculty actually 
lllay dorm in this building, does not take away from the approvedl use. I am not 
convinced that the uses in Chisolm House are illegal. I 






